

No. 19 - \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES JOSEPH GARNER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Colorado

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Megan A. Ring  
COLORADO STATE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
Inga K. Nelson  
DEPUTY PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
1300 Broadway  
Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80203

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brian H. Fletcher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. State and federal courts are divided over the Due Process Clause’s application to in- court identifications .....	11
II. The question presented is important and recurring.....	16
III. The Colorado Supreme Court’s decision is incorrect.....	18
A. Due process requires judicial scrutiny of in-court identifications under the circumstances here.....	18
B. <i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> does not hold to the contrary .....	24
IV. The facts of this case provide an ideal platform for addressing the question presented .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Opinion of the Supreme Court of  
Colorado, issued March 18, 2019..... 1a

Appendix B, Opinion of the Colorado Court of  
Appeals, issued December 17, 2015..... 48a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	27
<i>Benjamin v. Gipson</i> , 640 Fed. Appx. 656 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 761 (Del. 2011).....	14
<i>City of Billings v. Nolan</i> , 383 P.3d 219 (Mont. 2016).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	20, 26
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 21 N.E.3d 157 (Mass. 2014).....	27
<i>Connecticut v. Dickson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2263 (2017).....	17
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	18
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	18
<i>Fairley v. Commonwealth</i> , 527 S.W.3d 792 (Ky. 2017).....	15
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969).....	12, 19, 20, 26
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 614 (Miss. 2013) .....	15
<i>Hogan v. State</i> , 908 P.2d 925 (Wyo. 1995) .....	13

<i>Kennaugh v. Miller</i> , 289 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13, 22
<i>Lee v. Foster</i> , 750 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	11, 13, 18
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	26
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	18
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re R.W.S.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 326 (N.D. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Ralston v. State</i> , 309 S.E.2d 135 (Ga. 1983) .....	15
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Clausell</i> , 580 A.2d 221 (N.J. 1990) .....	13
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 141 A.3d 810 (Conn. 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2263 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Goudeau</i> , 372 P.3d 945 (Ariz. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Green</i> , 250 S.E.2d 197 (N.C. 1978).....	15
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011) .....	21

<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 330 P.3d 551 (Or. 2014) .....	15
<i>State v. King</i> , 934 A.2d 556 (N.H. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 609 S.E.2d 515 (S.C. 2005) .....	15
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 409 P.3d 902 (N.M. 2017) .....	15
<i>State v. Thurber</i> , 420 P.3d 389 (Kan. 2018).....	12
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953).....	27
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	7, 21
<i>United States v. Archibald</i> , 734 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	13, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Correa-Osorio</i> , 784 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	14, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Domina</i> , 784 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 126 Fed. Appx. 560 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 126 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13, 29
<i>United States v. Shumpert</i> , 889 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2018).....	12

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 849 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	16, 28
<i>United States v. Whatley</i> , 719 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 16
<i>In re W.K.</i> , 323 A.2d 442 (D.C. 1974).....	14
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981).....	16
<i>White v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981) .....	15
<i>Young v. State</i> , 374 P.3d 395 (Alaska 2016).....	14, 15
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Due Process Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bingham, John C. Bingham & Bothwell, Robert K., <i>The Ability of Prospective Jurors to Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 7 Law & Hum. Behav. 19 (1983) .....	17
Brewer, Neil et al., <i>The Confidence-Accuracy Relationship in Eyewitness Identification: The Effects of Reflection and Disconfirmation on Correlation and Calibration</i> , 8 J. Experimental Psychol. Applied 44 (2002).....	27

Findley, Keith A., <i>Implementing the Lessons from Wrongful Convictions: An Empirical Analysis of Eyewitness Identification Reform Strategies</i> , 81 Mo. L. Rev. 377 (2016) .....	6
Innocence Project, <i>Courtroom Identifications: Unreliable and Suggestive</i> , <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/courtroom-identifications-unreliable-suggestive/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/courtroom-identifications-unreliable-suggestive/</a> .....	17
Lampinen, James Michael et al., <i>The Psychology of Eyewitness Identification</i> (2012).....	27
Loftus, Elizabeth F., <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> (1979).....	16
Loftus, Elizabeth F. et al., <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	27
National Academy of Sciences, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> (2014).....	29
U.S. Department of Justice, Memorandum for Heads of Department Law Enforcement Components All Department Prosecutors from Sally Q. Yates, Deputy Attorney General (Jan. 6, 2017).....	6
Yarmey, A. Daniel et al., <i>Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications in Showups and Lineups</i> , 20 Law & Hum. Behav. 459 (1996) .....	21
